

## THE TARIFF (PRODUCT GRADUATION) AMENDMENT ORDER 1995

#### CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General

#### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 12th day of June 1995

#### Present:

HER EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to sections 7(3) and 9 of the Tariff Act 1988, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1995.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.
- 2. Tariff amended—The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so much of Part I as relates to Tariff items 0403.90.19, 0703.20.00, 2007.10.00, 2008.99.11, 2401.20.09, 3923.21.28, 3923.40.00, 4010.99.09, 4014.90.01, 4015.90.00, 4202.12.00, 4202.32.01, 4202.92.01, 4203.10.02, 4203.10.11, 4407.21.01, 4412.11.00, 4418.20.00, 4421.10.00, 4803.00.39, 5111.19.00, 5702.59.00, 6001.21.29, 6002.10.12, 6116.10.00, 6301.30.05, 6302.32.09, 6303.99.09, 6304.19.00, 6306.12.00, 6406.99.09, 6802.23.00, 6804.21.00, 6805.10.19, 7323.94.00, 7325.10.09, 8208.10.00, 8211.10.00, 8302.50.00, 8303.00.00,

8459.29.00, 8501.52.01, 9405.10.01, and 9503.41.00, and substituting the Tariff items, rates of duty, and statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this order.

- **3. Consequential revocations**—(1) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1992 (S.R. 1992/117) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff items 6303.99.09 and 6304.19.00.
- (2) The Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1992 (S.R. 1992/147) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff item 6302.32.09.
- (3) The Tariff (Apparel) Amendment Order 1992 (S.R. 1992/310) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff item 4203.10.11.
- (4) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1993 (S.R. 1993/139) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff items 0403.90.19, 0703.20.00, 2008.99.11, 3923.40.00, 4014.90.01, 4015.90.00, 4202.12.00, 4202.32.01, 4202.92.01, 4421.10.00, 4803.00.39, 5111.19.00, 5702.59.00, 6001.21.29, 6002.10.12, 6802.23.00, 6804.21.00, 6805.10.19, 7325.10.09, 8208.10.00, 8459.29.00, 9405.10.01, and 9503.41.00.
- (5) The Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1993 (S.R. 1993/140) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff items 2007.10.00, 3923.21.28, 4010.99.09, 4203.10.02, 4407.21.01, 4418.20.00, 6116.10.00, 6406.99.09, 7323.94.00, 8211.10.00, 8302.50.00, 8303.00.00, and 8501.52.01.
- (6) The Tariff (Textiles) Amendment Order 1993 (S.R. 1993/141) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff items 6301.30.05 and 6306.12.00.
- (7) The Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1994 (S.R. 1994/92) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff items 2401.20.09 and 4412.11.00.

#### SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED PART I THE STANDARD TARIFF

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	

## Chapter 4

## Dairy produce; birds' eggs; natural honey; edible products of animal origin, not elsewhere specified or included

04.03	Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added fruit, nuts or cocoa:		
0403.90	- Other:		
	Other:		

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
			Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, etc.—continued - Other—continued - Other—continued		
0403.90.19			Other	12 7/94 11 7/95 10 7/96 8.5	AU Free CA Free LDC 9.5 (except TH) 7/94 9 7/95 8 7/96 7 LLDC Free Pac Free
	01-		Buttermilk powder:		
	01E	kg	Manufactured by the spray process method		
	09L	kg	Other Other:		
	11в	kg	In powder or granules containing not more than 1.5 % by way of fat		
	19н	kg	In powder or granules containing more than 1.5 % by way of fat Other:		
	21ĸ	kg	Condensed		
	29E	kg	Evaporated		
	39в	kg	Other		

			Chapter 7		
		E	dible vegetables and certain roots and tubers		
07.03			Onions, shallots, garlic, leeks and other alliaceous vegetables, fresh or chilled:		
0703.20.00	00н	kg	- Garlic	7 7/95 6 7/96 5	Free (except CN)
			Chapter 20		
	Pre	epara	tions of vegetables, fruit, nuts or other parts of pla	ants	
20.07			Jams, fruit jellies, marmalades, fruit or nut purée and fruit or nut pastes, being cooked preparations, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter:		
2007.10.00	<b>00</b> c	kg	- Homogenised preparations	14 7/94 13 7/95 12 7/96 10	AU Free CA 11 7/94 10 7/95 9 7/96 7 LDC 11 7/94 10.5 7/95 9.5 7/96 8 LLDC Free Pac Free

1995/125

#### SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

	Statistical Key	al Key		Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	
20.08			Fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants, otherwise prepared or preserved, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or spirit, not elsewhere specified or included:			
			- Other, including mixtures other than those of subheading No. 2008.19:			
2008.99			Other:			
			Other:			
2008.99.11			Cooked and preserved by freezing, not containing added sugar	12 7/94 11 7/95 10 7/96 8.5	AU Free CA Free LDC 9.5 (except HU) 7/94 9 7/95 8 7/96 7 LLDC Free Pac Free	
	01 A 08 J 31 C 39 J	kg kg kg kg	Raspberries Boysenberries Kiwifruit Other		i ac Picc	

## Chapter 24

#### Tobacco and manufactured tobacco substitutes

Unmanufactured tobacco; tobacco refuse:	
<ul> <li>Tobacco, partly or wholly stemmed/stripped:</li> </ul>	
– For manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area into:	
Tobacco, cigarettes, snuff	8 7/95 7 7/96 5.5
	<ul><li>Tobacco, partly or wholly stemmed/stripped:</li><li>- For manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area into:</li></ul>

. . . . Flue cured, Virginia type . . . . Other

02g 08f

AU Free
LDC 6.5
(except BR
and ZW) 7/95 5.5
7/96 4.5
LLDC Free
Pac Free

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff

			Chapter 39		
			Plastics and articles thereof		
39.23			Articles for the conveyance or packing of goods, of plastics; stoppers, lids, caps and other closures, of plastics:		
			– Sacks and bags (including cones):		
3923.21			Of polymers of ethylene:		
			Other:		
3923.21.28	00н	kg	Other	15 7/94 14 7/95 13 7/96 10.5	AU Free CA 7.5 7/94 6.5 7/95 5.5 7/96 3 LDC 12 (except CN, KR, MY and TH) 7/94 11 7/95 10.5 7/96 8.5 LLDC Free Pac Free

AU Free CA 12 7/94 11 7/95 10 7/96 7.5 LDC 12 7/94 11 7/95 10.5 7/96 8.5 LLDC Free Pac Free

15 7/94 14 7/95 13 7/96 10.5

3923.40.00			- Spools, cops, bobbins and similar supports
	01g		<ul> <li>. Spools, reels and similar supports designed for use with the goods of Chapters 85 and 90:</li> <li> For photographic and cinematographic film</li> </ul>
	09в 19к 29g	  kg	C Zero cassettes Other Other

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	

	J				
			Chapter 40		
			Rubber and articles thereof		
40.10			Conveyor or transmission belts or belting, of vulcanised rubber:		
			- Other:		
4010.99			Other:		
4010.99.09	00а	kg	Other	24 7/94 22 7/95 18 7/96 14	AU Free CA 14 7/94 12 7/95 8 7/96 4 LDC 19 (except KR) 7/94 17.5 7/95 14.5 7/96 11 LLDC Free Pac Free
40.14			Hygienic or pharmaceutical articles (including teats), of vulcanised rubber other than hard rubber, with or without fittings of hard rubber:		
4014.90			- Other:		

4014.90.01	00в	No.	Hot-water bottles	17 7/94 16 7/95 14 7/96 11.5	AU Free CA 7 7/94 6 7/95 4 7/96 1.5 LDC 13.5 7/94 13 7/95 11 7/96 9 LLDC Free Pac Free
40.15			Articles of apparel and clothing accessories (including gloves), for all purposes, of vulcanised rubber other than hard rubber:		
4015.90.00	00ъ		- Other	18 7/94 17 7/95 15 7/96 12.5	AU Free CA 5.5 7/94 4 7/95 2 7/96 Free LDC 14.5 (except CN) 7/94 13.5 7/95 12 7/96 10 LLDC Free Pac Free

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff

#### Chapter 42

## Articles of leather; saddlery and harness; travel goods, handbags and similar containers; articles of animal gut (other than silk-worm gut)

42.02

Trunks, suit-cases, vanity-cases, executive-cases, brief-cases, school satchels, spectacle cases, binocular cases, camera cases, musical instrument cases, gun cases, holsters and similar containers; travelling-bags, toilet bags, rucksacks, handbags, shopping-bags, wallets, purses, map-cases, cigarette-cases, tobacco-pouches, tool bags, sports bags, bottle-cases, jewellery boxes, powder-boxes, cutlery cases and similar containers, of leather or of composition leather, of sheeting of plastics, of textile materials, of vulcanised fibre or of paperboard, or wholly or mainly covered with such materials or with paper:

 Trunks, suit-cases, vanity-cases, executive-cases, brief-cases, school satchels and similar containers:

4202.12.00

00E

-- With outer surface of plastics or of textile materials

**AU Free** 16 7/94 15 CA 12 7/95 14 7/94 11 7/96 11.5 7/95 10 7/96 7.5 LDC 13 (except CN) 7/94 12 7/95 11 7/96 9 LLDC Free Pac Free

629

			- Articles of a kind normally carried in the pocket or in the handbag:		
4202.32			With outer surface of plastic sheeting or of textile materials:		
4202.32.01	ι00		– – – Spectacle cases	7 7/95 6 7/96 5	Free (except CN)
			- Other:		
4202.92			With outer surface of plastic sheeting or of textile materials:		
4202.92.01	00L		<ul> <li> Camera covers or cases; containers specially suited for musical instruments</li> </ul>	7 7/95 6 7/96 5	Free (except KR)
42.03			Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, of leather or of composition leather:		
4203.10			- Articles of apparel:		
4203.10.02	00g	No.	<ul> <li>Coats, waistcoats and the like of sueded sheepskin or sueded lambskin leather or of deerskin leather; skirts of deerskin leather</li> </ul>	25 or ◆	AU Free CA 16 or ◆ LDC 20 or ◆ LLDC Free Pac Free
4203.10.11	00ғ	No.	Other	25 or <b>◆</b>	AU Free CA 16 or ◆ LDC 20 (except CN) or ◆ LLDC Free Pac Free

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff

## Chapter 44

			Chapter 44		
			Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal		
44.07			Wood sawn or chipped lengthwise, sliced or peeled, whether or not planed, sanded or finger-jointed, of a thickness exceeding 6 mm:		
			- Of the following tropical woods:		
4407.21			<ul> <li>Dark Red Meranti, Light Red Meranti, Meranti Bakau,</li> <li>White Lauan, White Meranti, White Seraya, Yellow</li> <li>Meranti, Alan, Keruing, Ramin, Kapur, Teak, Jongkong,</li> <li>Merbau, Jelutong and Kempas:</li> </ul>		
4407.21.01			Planed	7 7/95 6 7/96 5	Free (except ID)
	01в 09н	$\frac{m^3}{m^3}$	Square dressed, structural Other		
44.12			Plywood, veneered panels and similar laminated wood:		
			<ul> <li>Plywood consisting solely of sheets of wood, each ply not exceeding 6 mm thickness:</li> </ul>		

4412.11.00			<ul> <li>With at least one outer ply of the following tropical woods: Dark Red Meranti, Light Red Meranti, White Lauan, Sipo, Limba, Okoumé, Obeche, Acajou d'Afrique, Sapelli, Baboen, Mahogany (Swietenia spp.), Palissandre du Brésil or Bois de Rose femelle</li> </ul>	15 7/94 14 7/95 13 7/96 10.5	AU Free CA 10 7/94 9 7/95 8 7/96 5.5 LDC 12 (except MY) 7/94 11 7/95 10.5 7/96 8.5 LLDC Free
	01J 09D	$m^3$ $m^3$	Overlaid, including veneered Other		Pac Free
44,18			Builders' joinery and carpentry of wood, including cellular wood panels, assembled parquet panels, shingles and shakes:		
4418.20.00	100		- Doors and their frames and thresholds	14 7/94 13 7/95 11 7/96 9.5	AU Free CA Free LDC 10 (except ID) 7/95 9 7/96 7.5 LLDC Free Pac Free

	Statistical Key			Rates o	Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff		
44.21			Other articles of wood:				
4421.10.00	ООЕ		- Clothes hangers	15 7/94 14 7/95 13 7/96 10.5	AU Free CA 5 7/94 4 7/95 3 7/96 0.5 LDC 12 (except CN) 7/94 11 7/95 10.5 7/96 8.5 LLDC Free Pac Free		

#### Chapter 48

#### Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard

48.03

4803.00

Toilet or facial tissue stock, towel or napkin stock and similar paper of a kind used for household or sanitary purposes, cellulose wadding and webs of cellulose fibres, whether or not creped, crinkled, embossed, perforated, surface-coloured, surface-decorated or printed, in rolls of a width exceeding 36 cm or in rectangular (including square) sheets with at least one side exceeding 36 cm in unfolded state:

- Other:

4803.00.39

00в

-- Other

16 AU Free 7/94 15 CA 12 7/95 14 7/94 11 7/96 11.5 7/95 10 7/96 7.5 LDC 13 (except ID) 7/94 12 7/95 11 7/969 LLDC Free

Pac Free

		Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
	Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff

## Chapter 51

and woven fabric	
al	
animal hair:	
24 7/94 22 7/95 21 7/96 20	AU Free CA 16.5 7/94 14.5 7/95 13.5 7/96 12.5 LDC 19 (except CN) 7/94 17.5 7/95 17 7/96 16 LLDC Free Pac Free

## Chapter 57

## Carpets and other textile floor coverings

57.02 Carpets and other textile floor coverings, woven, not tufted or flocked, whether or not made up, including "Kelem", "Schumacks", "Karamanie" and similar hand-woven

rugs:

- Other, not of pile construction, not made up:

-- Of other textile materials

5702.59.00

29 AU Free 7/94 27 CA 27.5 7/95 25 7/94 27 7/96 23 LDC 22.5 (except CN) 7/94 21.5 7/95 20 7/96 18.5 LLDC Free

Pac Free

01G m<sup>2</sup> . . . Exceeding 4 m<sup>2</sup> 09B m<sup>2</sup> . . . Other

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff

#### Chapter 60

#### Knitted or crocheted fabrics

60.01 Pile fabrics, including "long pile" fabrics and terry fabrics, knitted or crocheted:

- Looped pile fabrics:

6001.21

-- Of cotton:

6001.21.29

m<sup>2</sup> --- Other

00в

24 AU Free 7/94 22 CA 16.5 7/95 21 7/94 14.5 7/96 20 7/95 13.5 7/96 12 5

7/96 12.5 LDC 19 7/94 17.5 7/95 17 7/96 16 LLDC Free Pac Free

60.02

Other knitted or crocheted fabrics:

6002.10

 Of a width not exceeding 30 cm, containing by weight 5 % or more of elastomeric yarn or rubber thread:

21 7/95 20 **AU Free** CA 11 7/95 10 LDC 17

(except CN) 7/95 16 LLDC Free Pac Free

Of wool or fine animal hair 01L

. . . Of synthetic fibres . . . Of artificial fibres m<sup>2</sup> m<sup>2</sup> 11н 19c

m<sup>2</sup> m<sup>2</sup> 21E . . . Of cotton 29L . . . Other

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff

## Chapter 61

## Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, knitted or crocheted

61.16	Gloves, mittens and mitts, knitted or crocheted:		
6116.10.00	- Gloves impregnated, coated or covered with plastics or rubber	18 7/94 17 7/95 15 7/96 12.5	AU Free CA 7 7/94 6 7/95 4 7/96 1.5 LDC 14.5 (except CN) 7/94 13.5 7/95 12 7/96 10 LLDC 14.5 7/95 12 7/96 10 Pac Free
0.1			i ac l'ice

011 pr . . Work gloves 09D pr . . Other

## Chapter 63

## Other made up textile articles; sets; worn clothing and worn textile articles; rags

#### I.- OTHER MADE UP TEXTILE ARTICLES

63.01			Blankets and travelling rugs:		
6301.30			<ul> <li>Blankets (other than electric blankets) and travelling rugs, of cotton:</li> </ul>		
			Other:		
6301.30.05	d00	No.	Of an area not exceeding 1 m <sup>2</sup>	13	Free (except CN)
63.02			Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen:		
			- Other bed linen:		
6302.32			Of man-made fibres:		
6302.32.09			Other	11.5	AU Free CA 9 LDC 9 (except CN, ID and PK) LLDC Free Pac Free
	01е 09ь 19н	No. No. No.	Sheets Pillowcases Other		rac Free

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
63.03			Curtains (including drapes) and interior blinds; curtain or bed valances:		
			- Other:		
6303.99			Of other textile materials:		
6303.99.09	100	No.	Other	18	AU Free CA 13 LDC 14.5 (except CN) LLDC Free Pac Free
63.04			Other furnishing articles, excluding those of heading No. 94.04:		
			- Bedspreads:		
6304.19.00	00L	No.	Other	17.5	AU Free CA 12.5 LDC 14 (except CN and IN) LLDC Free Pac Free

63.06

6306.12.00

00E

Tarpaulins, awnings and sunblinds; tents; sails for boats, sailboards or landcraft; camping goods:

- Tarpaulins, awnings and sunblinds:

-- Of synthetic fibres

21 7/94 19 7/95 17

AU Free CA Free LDC 17

(except CN) 7/94 15 7/95 13.5 7/96 14

7/96 11 LLDC Free Pac Free

	Statistical Key		ey		of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff

#### Chapter 64

## Footwear, gaiters and the like; parts of such articles

64.06	Parts of footwear (including uppers whether or not attached to soles other than outer soles); removable in-soles, heel cushions and similar articles; gaiters, leggings and similar articles, and parts thereof:
	- Other:
6406 99	Of other materials:

6406.99 – Of other materials

6406.99.09 --- Other

19 AU Free 7/94 17 CA 13.5 7/95 15 7/94 11.5 7/96 13 7/95 9.5

7/96 7.5 LDC 15 7/94 13.5 7/95 12 7/96 10.5

LLDC 15 7/94 13.5 7/95 12 7/96 10.5

Pac Free

#### Chapter 68

#### Articles of stone, plaster, cement, asbestos, mica or similar materials

68.02

Worked monumental or building stone (except slate) and articles thereof, other than goods of heading No. 68.01; mosaic cubes and the like, of natural stone (including slate), whether or not on a backing; artificially coloured granules, chippings and powder, of natural stone (including slate):

 Other monumental or building stone and articles thereof, simply cut or sawn, with a flat or even surface:

6802.23.00

00в

-- Granite

14 7/94 13 7/95 12 7/96 10

LDC 11 (except IN) 7/94 10.5 7/95 9.5 7/96 8 LLDC Free Pac Free

AU Free

CA 8.5

7/94 7.5

7/95 6.5 7/96 4.5

Statistical Key		cal Key		Rates o	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff

68.04			Millstones, grindstones, grinding wheels and the like, without frameworks, for grinding, sharpening, polishing, trueing or cutting, hand sharpening or polishing stones, and parts thereof, of natural stone, of agglomerated natural or artificial abrasives, or of ceramics, with or without parts of other materials:		
			<ul> <li>Other millstones, grindstones, grinding wheels and the like:</li> </ul>		
6804.21.00			Of agglomerated synthetic or natural diamond	14 7/94 13 7/95 11 7/96 9.5	AU Free CA Free LDC 11 (except KR) 7/94 10.5 7/95 9 7/96 7.5 LLDC Free Pac Free
	01н	kg	Grinding wheels		
	116	ka	Other:		
	11e 19L	kg kg	Diamond segmental Other		

68.05		Natural or artificial abrasive powder or grain, on a base of textile material, of paper, of paperboard or of other materials, whether or not cut to shape or sewn or otherwise made up:			,
6805.10		– On a base of woven textile fabric only:			9
		Other:			
6805.10.19	ООв	Other	12 7/94 11 7/95 10 7/96 8.5	Free (except KR)	1995

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff

## Chapter 73

#### Articles of iron or steel

	Articles of Iron of Steel		
73.23	Table, kitchen or other household articles and parts thereof, of iron or steel; iron or steel wool; pot scourers and scouring or polishing pads, gloves and the like, of iron or steel:		
	- Other:		
7323.94.00	Of iron (other than cast iron) or steel, enamelled	16 7/94 15 7/95 14 7/96 11.5	AU Free CA 7 7/94 6 7/95 5 7/96 2.5 LDC 13 7/94 12 7/95 11 7/96 9 LLDC Free Pac Free

. . Hollowware:

01G kg . . . . Capacity measures

09в kg . . . Other 19к kg . . . Other

73.25	Other cast articles of iron or steel:
7325.10	- Of non-malleable cast iron:
7325.10.09	Other

. . . Fittings for ships, boats and other vessels . . . Other

01c 09j

kg kg

16	AU Free
7/94 15	CA 7
7/95 14	7/94 6
7/96 11.5	7/95 5
	7/96 2.5
	LDC 13
	(except IN)
	7/94 12
	7/95 11
	7/96 9
	LLDC Free
	Pac Free

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff

## Chapter 82

## Tools, implements, cutlery, spoons and forks, of base metal; parts thereof of base metal

82.08			Knives and cutting blades, for machines or for mechanical app	pliances:	
8208.10.00	00g		- For metal working	15 7/94 14 7/95 13 7/96 10.5	AU Free CA 10 7/94 9 7/95 8 7/96 5.5 LDC 12 7/94 11 7/95 10.5 7/96 8.5 LLDC Free Pac Free
82.11			Knives with cutting blades, serrated or not (including pruning other than knives of heading No. 82.08, and blades therefor:	g knives),	
8211.10.00	00g	No.	- Sets of assorted articles	15 7/94 14 7/95 13 7/96 10.5	AU Free CA 10 7/94 9 7/95 8 7/96 5.5 LDC 12 7/94 11 7/95 10.5 7/96 8.5 LLDC Free Pac Free

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff

## Chapter 84

#### Nuclear reactors, boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances; parts thereof

84.59	Machine-tools (including way-type unit head machines) for
	drilling, boring, milling, threading or tapping by removing
	metal, other than lathes of heading No. 84.58:

- Other drilling machines:

8459.29.00 00j kg -- Other

16 AU Free
7/94 15 CA 7
7/95 14 7/94 6
7/96 11.5 7/95 5
1DC 13
(except CN)
7/94 12
7/95 11
7/96 9
LLDC Free
Pac Free

# Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof; sound recorders and reproducers, television image and sound recorders and reproducers, and parts and accessories of such articles

85.01			Electric motors and generators (excluding generating sets):  - Other AC motors, multi-phase:		
8501.52			Of an output exceeding 750 W but not exceeding 75 kW:		
8501.52.01	001	No.	Exceeding 750 W but not exceeding 55 kW	14 7/94 13 7/95 12 7/96 10	AU Free CA 8.5 7/94 7.5 7/95 6.5 7/96 6.5 LDC 11 7/94 10.5 7/95 9.5 7/96 8 LLDC Free

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	

#### Chapter 94

# Furniture; bedding, mattresses, mattress supports, cushions and similar stuffed furnishings; lamps and lighting fittings, not elsewhere specified or included; illuminated signs, illuminated name-plates and the like; prefabricated buildings

94.05		Lamps and lighting fittings including searchlights and spotlights and parts thereof, not elsewhere specified or included; illuminated signs, illuminated name-plates and the like, having a permanently fixed light source, and parts thereof not elsewhere specified or included:		
9405.10		<ul> <li>Chandeliers and other electric ceiling or wall lighting fittings, excluding those of a kind used for lighting public open spaces or thoroughfares:</li> </ul>		
9405.10.01	00g	Of plastics	14 7/94 13 7/95 11 7/96 9.5	AU Free CA 9 7/94 8 7/95 6 7/96 4.5 LDC 11 (except CN) 7/94 10.5 7/95 9 7/96 7.5 LLDC Free Pac Free

		Chapter 95			199
	Toys, g	pames and sports requisites; parts and accessor	ies thereof		990/120
95.03		Other toys; reduced-size ("scale") models and similar recreational models, working or not; puzzles of all kinds:			S
		- Toys representing animals or non-human creatures:			
9503.41.00	00F	Stuffed	18 7/94 17 7/95 15 7/96 12.5	AU Free CA 12 7/94 11 7/95 9 7/96 6.5 LDC 14.5 (except CN) 7/94 13.5 7/95 12 7/96 10 LLDC Free Pac Free	1995
			MARIE S Clerk of the Exe	,	

#### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*, provides for tariff rate changes under the product graduation policy relating to Less Developed Countries (LDCs). Under that policy, the value threshold used by the Government to determine whether any Tariff changes are necessary has been raised from \$120,000 to \$121,000 in accordance with the increase in the Producers Price Index for Manufacturing Outputs.

The order raises duty rates on certain Tariff items to the Normal duty rate as a result of various LDCs having reached the product graduation thresholds of a 25 percent share in, and \$121,000 value of, trade in the items involved.

It also reinstates preferential LDC rates on certain Tariff items by reason of trade in those items having fallen below those thresholds for 2 consecutive years.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 13 June 1995. This order is administered in the New Zealand Customs.